

NO. 09-17235

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE
and DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JOSEPH P. RUSSONIELLO
United States Attorney

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
SCOTT R. McINTOSH
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7259
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, D.C. 20530
202-514-4052

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Enactment of FISA Reform Legislation.	3
B. The Present FOIA Litigation.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Exemption 3 and Exemption 6 Authorize Withholding of the Identities of the Telecommunications Company Representatives.	16
A. Exemption 3.	16
B. Exemption 6.	25
II. Materials Exchanged Within and Between Executive Branch Agencies, and Between Agencies and the White House, Are “Inter-Agency or Intra-Agency” Materials for Purposes of Exemption 5.	32
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>ACLU v. National Security Agency</i> , 493 F.3d 644 (6th Cir. 2007).	4
<i>Al-Haramain Islamic Foundation, Inc. v. Bush</i> , 507 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2007)..	4
<i>Berman v. CIA</i> , 378 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (E.D. Cal. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 501 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007)..	23, 35
<i>Berman v. CIA</i> , 501 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007).	17, 23, 24
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)..	17, 18, 23
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 74 (1973).	34
<i>Forest Service Employees for Environmental Ethics v.</i> <i>U.S. Forest Service</i> , 524 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2008)..	26, 27, 30, 31
<i>Hayden v. National Security Agency/Central Security Service</i> , 608 F.2d 1381 (D.C. Cir. 1979), <i>cert. denied</i> , 446 U.S. 937 (1980).	24
<i>Judicial Watch v. Department of Energy</i> , 412 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..	34, 35
<i>Kissinger v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980).	34
<i>Lahr v. NTSB</i> , 569 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2009).	27
<i>Lakin Law Firm, P.C. v. FTC</i> , 352 F.3d 1122 (7th Cir. 2003)..	28
<i>Linder v. NSA</i> , 94 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..	24
<i>Lion Raisins v. U.S. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , 354 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2004)..	9, 10, 11

Milner v. U.S. Dep't of the Navy, 575 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2009)... 16, 25, 26

In re NSA Telecommunications Records Litigation, 633 F. Supp. 2d 949 (N.D. Cal. 2009), *appeal pending*, No. 09-16676 (9th Cir.)... 4, 5, 6, 7, 20

Painting Industry of Hawaii Market Recovery Fund v. U.S. Dep't of Air Force, 26 F.3d 1479 (9th Cir. 1994)... 25, 26, 31

Professional Programs Group v. Department of Commerce, 29 F.3d 1349 (9th Cir. 1994)... 27

Rosenfeld v. U.S. Department of Justice, 57 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 1995), *cert. dismissed*, 516 U.S. 1103 (1996). 1, 27

Strout v. U.S. Parole Board Comm'n, 40 F.3d 136 (6th Cir. 1994)... 28

U.S. Dep't of Defense v. FLRA, 510 U.S. 487 (1994)... 27, 30

U.S. Dep't of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, 489 U.S. 749 (1989). 27, 30

U.S. Dep't of State v. Washington Post Co., 456 U.S. 595 (1982)... 26, 28

U.S. Department of State v. Ray, 502 U.S. 164 (1991). 31

United States v. Cavanagh, 807 F.2d 787 (9th Cir. 1987)... 3

Statutes

Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552. *passim*

 Exemption 3, 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3)... *passim*

 Exemption 5, 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)... *passim*

 Exemption 6, 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6)... *passim*

 Exemption 7(C), 5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C). 27

Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978, 50 U.S.C. §§ 1801 *et seq.* . . . *passim*

Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act of 1978 Amendments Act of 2008 (FISA Amendments Act), Pub. L. No. 110-261, 122 Stat. 2467..... 4

Lobbying Disclosure Act of 1995, 2 U.S.C. §§ 1601 *et seq.*..... 28

National Security Agency Act of 1959, Pub. L. No. 86-36, 73 Stat. 63..... 24

National Security Intelligence Reform Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-458, Title I, 118 Stat. 3643. 17

Protect America Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-55, 121 Stat. 552. 4

2 U.S.C. § 1602(10)..... 29

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)..... 1, 7, 8, 9, 25, 32, 33

5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(1)..... 34

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 2107(b)..... 1

50 U.S.C. § 402 note..... 24

50 U.S.C. § 403-1(I)(1)..... 8, 9, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24

50 U.S.C. §§ 1801-1811..... 3

50 U.S.C. § 1803(a)-(b)..... 3

50 U.S.C. §§ 1821-29..... 3

50 U.S.C. §§ 1881a-1881g..... 5

50 U.S.C. § 1885a..... 5, 20, 21

Other Materials

S. Rep. 110-209 (2007)..... 20

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)..... 1

Fed. R. App. P. 32 (a)(7)(C)..... 37

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)..... 11, 12

NO. 09-17235
